
 
 
 
 
 

NORTHCOAST BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE 
CUYAHOGA COUNTY COMMUNITY SUPPORT NETWORK 

 
AGREED UPON PROCEDURES 

 
FOR THE COST REPORTING PERIOD 

JULY 1, 2007 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2008 
AND 

JULY 1, 2008 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2009



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
NORTHCOAST BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE  

CUYAHOGA COUNTY COMMUNITY SUPPORT NETWORK 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Title                Page        
 
 
               Independent Accountants’ Report……………………………………………………………………………………1 
 
 Actual Uniform Cost Report Adjustments – 2008 (Appendix A)…………………………………………….........7 
 
 Actual Uniform Cost Report Adjustments – 2009 (Appendix B)…………………………………………….........9 

 
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 

 
May 24, 2011 
 
Dalon K. Myricks 
Assistant Deputy Director for Operations 
Ohio Department of Mental Health 
30 East Broad Street, 11th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3430 

As required by Ohio Admin. Code Section 5122-26-19, the Auditor of State’s Office (AOS) performed the 
procedures enumerated below, codified in Ohio Admin. Code Section 5122-26-19.1, Appendix A, Part G 
to which the Ohio Department of Mental Health (ODMH) also agreed.  These procedures are designed to 
assist you in evaluating whether Northcoast Behavioral Healthcare: Cuyahoga County Community 
Support Network (hereafter referred to as Cuyahoga County CSN) prepared its Actual Uniform Cost 
Report (AUCR) for the periods July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2008 and July 1, 2008 through June 30, 
2009, in accordance with the Uniform Cost Reporting Appendix to Ohio Admin. Code Section 5122-26-19 
(cost report instructions) and to assist you in evaluating whether expenditure transactions complied with 2 
CFR Part 225 (OMB Circular A-87, Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments), and 
other compliance requirements described in the procedures below.  Cuyahoga County CSN’s 
management is responsible for preparing these reports.  This agreed-upon procedures engagement was 
conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants.  The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of ODMH.  
Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below 
either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose.    

 
Throughout this report we identified and documented any variance greater than plus or minus two percent 
as material and obtained management’s explanation of the variance(s) for inclusion in this agreed-upon 
procedures report.  Our procedures are as follows: 
 
I. Mathematical Accuracy Testing 
 
1.)  We compared total disbursements on the FIN103 Expenditures by Department ID and Account report 
to total disbursements reported on all four County CSN AUCRs (Cuyahoga, Lake, Mahoning, and 
Summit) combined during State Fiscal Years (SFY) ending June 30, 2008 and June 30, 2009.    
 
Ohio Admin. Code Section 5122-26-19(B) requires each CSN to prepare its AUCR in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  However, the AUCR reviewed 
for Cuyahoga County CSN was prepared on a cash basis of accounting.  This is a comprehensive basis 
of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  The 
AUCR omits accrued expenses that, while we presume to be material, the effect upon our testing of the 
procedures could not be determined.     
  
We found a variance of $281,171 (four percent) when comparing total disbursements on the FIN103 
Expenditures by Department ID and Account reports to total disbursements on the AUCRs for all four 
County CSNs combined during SFY 2008.  We reconciled payroll to identify individual adjustments for 
SFY 2008 (see Personnel Cost Procedure results).  We found no differences exceeding two percent for 
SFY 2009 for all four County CSNs combined.     
 
2a.) We compared the sum of the totals reported on the AUCR for personnel and non-personnel costs 
with the amount reported on the AUCR for the total costs of each service. 



Northcoast Behavioral Healthcare 
Cuyahoga County Community Support Network 
Independent Accountant’s Report on 
   Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 2 
 
 

 
    

 
We found that for SFY 2008 and 2009 Cuyahoga County CSN AUCRs did not break out Administrative 
Costs into Non-Personnel and Personnel Cost totals as required by the Uniform Cost Reporting Appendix 
to Ohio Admin. Code Section 5122-26-19(E) which states in pertinent part, “the purpose of this step is to 
equitably allocate all administrative overhead costs among the various mental health services as well as 
non-mental health services, (e.g., alcohol and other drug services, Title IV-E services, etc.). Up to this 
point, personnel and non-personnel costs have been allocated to administrative overhead as a discrete 
service as well as the other mental health services.”  See Part III.E.1.    
 
2b.) We compared the sum of the reported service total costs and allocation of administrative overhead 
from the AUCR with the value reported on the AUCR for total costs of each service.   
 
We found no differences for SFY 2008 and 2009.   
 
2c.) We compared the result of total costs divided by the number of units from the AUCR with the cost per 
unit reported on the AUCR for each service.    
 
We found no differences for SFY 2008 and 2009.     
  
2d.) We compared the difference of the value reported for total costs less unallowable costs from the 
AUCR with the value reported for total allowable costs on the AUCR for each service.  
 
We found no differences for SFY 2008 and 2009.           
 
2e.) We compared the result of reported allowable costs divided by the number of units served from the 
AUCR with the allowable cost per unit reported on the AUCR for each service.     
 
We found no differences for SFY 2008 and 2009.         
 
2f.) We compared the sum of the amount reported in each column, from the number of full-time 
equivalents (FTEs) assigned to the total allowable costs from the AUCR, with the total mental health 
services reported on the AUCR under each corresponding column.   
 
We found no differences for SFY 2008 and 2009.      

 
2g.) We compared the sum of the values reported under total mental health services, the values reported 
in the total agency service total and administrative overhead from the AUCR with the agency total costs 
reported on the AUCR under each corresponding column.   
 
We found no differences for SFY 2008 and 2009.         
 
II. Personnel Costs  

 
1.) We compared total salaries, wages, and fringe benefits on the Ohio Administrative Knowledge System 
(OAKS) Recap by Staff by Cost Center report to total personnel costs reported on all four County CSN 
AUCRs (Cuyahoga, Lake, Mahoning, and Summit) combined during SFY 2008 and 2009.   
  
We found a variance of $414,239 (six percent) when comparing total salaries, wages, and fringe benefits 
on the OAKS Recap by Staff by Cost Center report to total personnel costs on the SFY 2008 AUCR for all 
four County CSNs combined (see Procedure 2 results below).  We did not find a variance exceeding two 
percent for SFY 2009 for all four County CSNs combined.  
 
2.) We reconciled total salaries and fringe benefit costs of each employee reported on Schedule A-2, 



Northcoast Behavioral Healthcare 
Cuyahoga County Community Support Network 
Independent Accountant’s Report on 
   Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 3 
 
 

 
    

Personnel Services Costs Worksheet to the OAKS Recap by Staff by Cost Center report for SFY 2008.   
 
We found $209,437 in employee salaries were not allocated to the Cuyahoga County CSN’s SFY 2008 
AUCR.  We reported these variances in Appendix A (2008).        
 
3.) From the personnel costs reported on the AUCRs, we selected 11 employees for the pay period 
ending June 7, 2008 and 10 employees for the pay period ending June 6, 2009 whose personnel costs 
roll-up to those costs.  We performed the following procedures on these samples by inspecting the 
supporting documentation (e.g., Recap by Cost Center Report, job descriptions, etc.).   
 
3a.) We determined if supporting documentation for personnel costs was maintained as required by 2 
CFR 225 (OMB Circular A-87, Appendix A, (C) (1)(J)) and properly classified as allowable or unallowable 
as defined in sections (1) and (2) of paragraph (H) of Ohio Admin. Code Section 5122-26-19. 
  
We found no differences for SFY 2008 and 2009.     
 
3b.) For any unallowable personnel disbursements we reviewed the AUCR to determine if they were 
included in unallowable costs.   
 
We found no unallowable personnel disbursements for SFY 2008 and 2009.     
 
3c.) For any unallowable personnel disbursements we determined if they were allocated on the Budgeted 
Uniform Cost Report (BUCR) using the same cost methodology as they were allocated on the AUCR 
(e.g., number of FTEs).  
 
We found no unallowable personnel disbursements for SFY 2008 and 2009.    
 
3d.) We reviewed supporting documentation to determine if personnel costs were properly allocated as 
direct service or support service costs and to the appropriate service(s) (e.g., pharmacological 
management) in accordance with the Uniform Cost Reporting Appendix to Ohio Admin. Code Section 
5122-26-19.   
 
We found one employee out of 11 for Cuyahoga County CSN was not allocated to any cost center on the 
AUCR for the payroll period ending June 7, 2008. This adjustment was included as part of the $209,437 
in adjustments identified under Procedure 2 and reported in Appendix A (2008). 
 
III. Non-Personnel Costs   
 
1.) From the non-personnel costs reported on the AUCR, we haphazardly (as defined in the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants audit sampling guide) selected 45 and 40 non-personnel 
disbursements in SFY 2008 and SFY 2009, respectively.  We performed the following procedures on 
each selected disbursement:   
 
1a.) We determined if each disbursement was properly classified as allowable or unallowable as defined 
in sections (1) and (2) of paragraph (H) of Ohio Admin. Code 5122-26-19 and 2 CFR Part 225, Appendix 
A, (C)(1)(j) and Appendix B.  
 
We found 19 disbursements in SFY 2008, totaling $43,811, were not adequately documented as required 
by 2 CFR Part 225, Appendix A, Section (C)(1)(j).   
 
We found two disbursements in SFY 2009, totaling $2,347, were not adequately documented as required 
by 2 CFR Part 225, Appendix A, Section (C) (1)(j).   
 



Northcoast Behavioral Healthcare 
Cuyahoga County Community Support Network 
Independent Accountant’s Report on 
   Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 4 
 
 

 
    

Psychiatric drug disbursements in the amount of $60,000 in SFY 2008 and $365 in SFY 2009 were 
unallowable community mental health costs under Ohio Admin. Code Section 5101:3-27-02 (A)(1)-(A)(6) 
which does not cover reimbursement for drug injections. These disbursements were also deemed 
unallowable under 2 CFR Part 225, Appendix A, Section (C)(3)(c) since these costs were already 
recouped by billings charged through Medicaid and therefore the costs cannot be additionally recouped 
through the community mental health actual uniform cost reports in SFY 2008 and 2009.   
 
The unallowable non-personnel disbursements identified for SFY 2008 and 2009 were not properly 
classified as unallowable costs on the AUCR.  We reported these variances in Appendix A (2008) and 
Appendix B (2009).        
        
1b.) We determined if the allocation method(s) used for the tested non-personnel disbursements 
complied with the procedures outlined in the Uniform Cost Reporting Appendix to Ohio Admin. Code  
Section 5122-26-19.   
 
2008 Results:  We found four storeroom disbursements underreported costs on the AUCR.  Upon further 
review of all storeroom disbursements we identified a total of $724 in costs not included in the AUCR for 
SFY 2008.  We reported these variances in Appendix A (2008).    
  
2009 Results: 
One disbursement for $498 required a reclassification from Office Supplies to Software maintenance in 
SFY 2009. 
 
Two disbursements, totaling $1,644, required a reclassification from Miscellaneous to Software 
maintenance in SFY 2009. 
 
One telephone disbursement in the amount of $92 was reclassified from Cuyahoga-Small Group to Lake 
County Telephones-Pharmacological management, Willoughby and Madison Residential in SFY 2009. 
  
Two telephone disbursements totaling $141 were reclassified from Summit County to Cuyahoga County 
Telephones CSP, Pharmacological management, Diagnostic Assessment and Individual Counseling in 
SFY 2009.   
 
We reported these variances in Appendix B (2009). 
 
1c.) For any unallowable non-personnel disbursements we determined if they were allocated on the 
Budgeted Uniform Cost Report (BUCR) using the same cost methodology as they were allocated on the 
AUCR (e.g., number of FTEs).  
 
We found no differences for SFY 2008 and 2009.      
 
IV. Administrative Overhead Costs  
 
1.) From the administrative overhead costs reported on the AUCR, we haphazardly (as defined in the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants audit sampling guide) selected 21 and 20 non-
personnel disbursements for SFY 2008 and 2009, respectively.   
 
Because the OAKS financial system could not generate a detailed payroll report by employee which 
would rollup payroll costs to the FIN128 Total Disbursements by Department ID report, we could not 
select employees charged to administrative overhead costs.  Therefore, we were not able to fully 
determine if payroll costs were allocated in a reasonable manner as required by 2 CFR Part 225 
Appendix A, (C)(3)(a).         
 



Northcoast Behavioral Healthcare 
Cuyahoga County Community Support Network 
Independent Accountant’s Report on 
   Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 5 
 
 

 
    

We performed the following procedures on each selected disbursement:    
 
1a.) We determined if each disbursement was properly classified as allowable or unallowable as defined 
in sections (1) and (2) of paragraph (H) of Ohio Admin. Code Section 5122-26-19 and 2 CFR Part 225, 
Appendix A, (C)(1)(j) and Appendix B.  
 
2008 Results:   
One disbursement in the amount of $1,376 was not adequately documented as required by 2 CFR Part 
225, Appendix A, Section (C)(1)(j) in SFY 2008.   
 
Seven disbursements totaling $81,903 in SFY 2008 were either directly related to hospital clients, 
employees or activities and/or there was not enough supporting documentation to demonstrate a direct or 
indirect benefit to the CSN; therefore, the cost was unallowable under 2 CFR Part 225, Appendix A, 
Section (C)(3)(a) and (C)(1)(j). 
 
We calculated the portion of these unallowable administrative overhead disbursements allocated to 
Cuyahoga County CSN as $7,579 in SFY 2008.  The unallowable administrative overhead disbursements 
identified for SFY 2008 were not properly classified as unallowable costs on the AUCR; therefore, we 
reported these variances in Appendix A (2008). 
 
2009 Results: 
Four disbursements totaling $185,831 were either directly related to hospital clients, employees or 
activities and/or there was not enough supporting documentation to demonstrate a direct or indirect 
benefit to the CSNs; therefore, the cost was unallowable per 2 CFR Part 225, Appendix A, Sections 
(C)(3)(a) and (C)(1)(j).  We calculated the portion of these unallowable disbursements that were allocated 
to Cuyahoga County CSN as $14,903 in SFY 2009. 
 
The A-4 Equivalent Worksheet used to allocate administrative costs to Cuyahoga County CSN was based 
upon SFY 2007 actual costs and the FY 2006 Medicare cost report as filed and not on actual 2009 costs 
and could not be supported by documentation which resulted in an overstatement of $11,687 in 
administrative costs charged to the 2009 Cuyahoga County CSN’s AUCR; therefore, the cost was 
unallowable per 2 CFR Part 225, Appendix A, Section (C)(1)(j).  
 
The unallowable administrative overhead disbursements identified for SFY 2009 were not properly 
classified as unallowable costs on the AUCR; therefore, we reported these variances in Appendix B 
(2009).        
 
1b.) We determined if the allocation method(s) used for the tested administrative overhead disbursements 
were allocated using only one of the allowable methods described in the Uniform Cost Reporting 
Appendix to Ohio Admin. Code Section 5122-26-19.   
 
We found no unallowable allocation methods for SFY 2008 and 2009.      
 
1c.) For any unallowable administrative overhead costs we determined if they were allocated on the 
BUCR using the same cost methodology as they were allocated on the AUCR (e.g., number of FTEs).   
 
We found no differences for SFY 2008 and 2009.      
 
V. Units of Service   
 
1.) We compared the number of units on the AUCR with the Cuyahoga County CSN units of service cross 
tab report to determine if units were reported in compliance with the Uniform Cost Reporting Appendix to 
Ohio Admin. Code Section 5122-26-19.    



Northcoast Behavioral Healthcare 
Cuyahoga County Community Support Network 
Independent Accountant’s Report on 
   Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 6 
 
 

 
    

 
The amount of community psychiatric supportive treatment units was understated by 780 units for SFY 
2008.  The amount of respite care units was understated by 1,210 units for SFY 2009.  We reported these 
variances in Appendix A (2008) and Appendix B (2009).        
 
2.)  From and by each service with costs reported on the AUCR, we haphazardly (as defined in the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants audit sampling guide) selected 70 and 77 units of 
service for SFY 2008 and SFY 2009, respectively.  We performed the following procedures on the 
selected units:  
 
2a.) We determined if supporting documentation for the units of service was maintained as required by 
the Uniform Cost Reporting Appendix to Ohio Admin. Code Section 5122-26-19 and met the service 
documentation requirements of Ohio Admin. Code Section 5101:3-27-07 and units of service conventions 
in Ohio Admin. Code Section 5101:3-27-05:  
 
• Date of service; 
• Duration of the service contact; 
• Unit of service convention (e.g., one hour of mental health assessment is one unit). 
 
We found no missing documentation or instances of incomplete documentation which would result in a 
recoverable finding for SFY 2008 and SFY 2009.  
 
VI. BUCR to AUCR Comparison  
 
1.) We compared each cost category on the BUCR against the AUCR and determined if the same cost 
methodology was used (e.g., number of FTEs). 
 
We found no differences for SFY 2008 and 2009.      
 
On April 8, 2011, we held an exit conference with the Cuyahoga County CSN.  The Cuyahoga County 
CSN’s response is included in Appendix A and B.  We did not audit the response and, accordingly, we 
express no opinion on it. 
 
This report is intended solely for the use of the managements of the ODMH and the Cuyahoga County 
CSN and is not intended to be, and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.    

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dave Yost 
Auditor of State 
 
 



Appendix A
Northcoast Behavioral Healthcare Cuyahoga County Community Support Network 
Adjustments for the Cost Reporting Period from 7/01/2007 to 6/30/2008

2008 Worksheet/ Schedule Reported Amount Correction Corrected Amount Auditor Explanation of Correction  CSN's Response to Correction
Cuyahoga AUCR

Schedule A-1 Uniform Cost Report
Column 2, Number of Units

Community Psychiatric Supportive Treatment (Ind. CSP) 25,027                      780                              25,807                        To correct total units of service for the year.

Column 10, Un-Allowable Costs

Pharmacological Mgt. (Medication/Somatic) $0 $65,322 $65,322
To record unallowable costs identified during the 
audit. See explanations below

Mental Health Assessment (Diag. Assess) $0 $1,440 $1,440
BH Counseling and Therapy (Ind.)(Ind. Counseling) $0 $1,819 $1,819
Community Psychiatric Supportive Treatment (Ind.) (Ind. CSP) $0 $10,372 $10,372
Other MH Svc, non-healthcare services (Other MH Serv) Supportive Service $0 $318 $318
Other MH Svc, non-healthcare services (Other MH Serv) Transportation $0 $27 $27
Residential Care(Residential Treatment/Residential Support) $0 $917 $917
Respite Care (Respite Bed) $0 $27,351 $27,351
Subsidized Housing (Housing) $0 $3,825 $3,825

$0 $111,390 $111,390
Schedule A-2 Personnel Costs,
Column 5, Transportation Services-Direct Services
b. Wages-John Nagorka $0 $45,951 $45,951 To correct payroll for unallocated salaries. Payroll Variances due to formula or 

coding errors.
Column 5, CATO Services-Support Services
d. Wages-S.D. Stange-Welch $0 $86,933 $86,933 To correct payroll for unallocated salaries. Payroll Variances due to formula or 

coding errors.
Column 5, Eastside Respite Services-Direct Services
b. Wages-C. Guy $48,545 -$2,000 $46,545 To correct payroll for misclassified salaries. Payroll Variances due to formula or 

coding errors.
Column 5, Small Group Housing Services-Direct Services
b. Wages-S. Thompson $0 $11,997 $11,997 To correct payroll for unallocated salaries. Payroll Variances due to formula or 

coding errors.
b. Wages-M. Jackson $0 $22,450 $22,450 To reclassify payroll costs to Cuyahoga County 

CSN.
b. Wages-M. Mack $49,461 -$1,749 $47,712 To reclassify payroll costs.
b. Wages-D. Kelley $32,518 $1,979 $34,497 To correct payroll for unallocated salaries.
b. Wages-L. Rodgers $24,406 $2,341 $26,747 To correct payroll for unallocated salaries.
b. Wages-K. Singleton $38,627 $1,749 $40,376 To reclassify payroll costs.
b. Wages-K. Williams $27,118 $2,274 $29,392 To correct payroll for unallocated salaries.
d. Wages-A. Smith $80,786 $2,072 $82,858 To correct payroll for unallocated salaries.
Column 5, CSP Services-Direct Services
b. Wages-R. Rosich $0 $26,244 To correct payroll for unallocated salaries. Payroll Variances due to formula or 

coding errors.
$410 $26,654

Column 5, Diagnostic Assessment Services-Direct Services
b. Wages-R. Rosich $0 $205 $205 To correct payroll for unallocated salaries. Payroll Variances due to formula or 

coding errors.

Column 5, Individual Counseling-Direct Services
b. Wages-R. Rosich $0 $1,433 $1,433 To correct payroll for unallocated salaries. Payroll Variances due to formula or 

coding errors.
Administrative Support Employees Salary Totals
Column 5, Transportation Support Services-Support Services
d. Wages $0 $113 $113 To correct admin payroll for unallocated 

administrative salaries
Payroll Variances due to formula or 
coding errors.

Column 5, CATO Services-Support Services
d. Wages $0 $1,136 $1,136

Column 5, Eastside Respite-Support Services
d. Wages $0 $820 $820

Column 5, Small Group Housing Services-Support Services
d. Wages $0 $3,774 $3,774

Column 5, Support Services-Support Services
d. Wages $0 $226 $226

Column 5, CSP Services-Support Services
d. Wages $0 $770 $770

Column 5, MED SOM Services-Support Services
d. Wages $0 $269 $269

Column 5, Diagnostic Assessment Services-Support Services
d. Wages $0 $6 $6

Column 5, Individual Conseling-Support Services
d. Wages $0 $34 $34
Total A-2 Personnel Costs $301,461 $209,437 $510,898

Schedule A-3 Non-Personnel Costs
Column 3-Office/Maintenance Supplies

Transportation $2 -$2 $0
To remove unsupported maintenance/supply 
costs.

Could not locate supporting 
documentation.

CATO $21 -$18 $3
Respite $21 -$18 $3
SM Group $21 -$18 $3
Support Service $65 -$57 $8
CSP $670 -$582 $88
MED SOM $291 -$253 $38
Diag. Assess. $15 -$13 $2
Indiv. Counsel $45 -$39 $6
Total-Office/Maintenance Supplies $1,151 -$1,000 $151

Column 3-Telephones

CSP $6,296 -$6,296 $0 To remove unsupported telephone costs.  
Could not locate supporting 
documentation.

MED SOM $2,742 -$2,742 $0
Diag. Assess. $143 -$143 $0
Indiv. Counsel $429 -$429 $0
Total-Telephones $9,610 -$9,610 $0

Column 3-Utilities

Respite $14,660 -$2,833 $11,827 To remove unsupported utilities costs.
Could not locate supporting 
documentation.

Page 7

Units are reported using numbers 
available at that time.  These 
numbers are not static.



Appendix A
Northcoast Behavioral Healthcare Cuyahoga County Community Support Network 
Adjustments for the Cost Reporting Period from 7/01/2007 to 6/30/2008

2008 Worksheet/ Schedule
Reported Original 
Amount on AUCR

Adjustment (s) 
Required

Final Adjusted 
Amount Explanation of Adjustment  CSN's Response to Correction 

Column 3-Software and Software Maintenance

CSP $1,273 -$439 $834
To remove unsupported Software/Maintenance 
Costs.

Could not locate supporting 
documentation.

MED SOM $1,273 -$910 $363
Diag. Assess. $1,273 -$1,254 $19
Indiv. Counsel $1,273 -$1,216 $57
Total-Software and Software Maintenance $5,092 -$3,819 $1,273

Column 3-Food

Respite $83,088 -$640 $82,448 To remove unsupported food costs.
Could not locate supporting 
documentation.

Column 3-Linens

Respite $10,804 -$10,804 $0 To remove unsupported linen costs.
Could not locate supporting 
documentation.

Column 3-Housekeeping

Respite $12,000 -$12,000 $0 To remove unsupported housekeeping costs.
Could not locate supporting 
documentation.

Column 3-Miscellaneous

SM Group $1,502 -$76 $1,426 To remove unsupported miscellaneious costs.
Could not locate supporting 
documentation.

CSP $2,161 -$2,161 $0
MED SOM $757 -$757 $0
Diag. Assess. $17 -$17 $0
Indiv. Counsel $94 -$94 $0
Total-Miscellaneous $4,531 -$3,105 $1,426
Total Unsupported Costs $140,936 -$43,811 $97,125

Column 3-Pharmaceuticals

MED SOM $60,000 -$60,000 $0
To remove unallowable and unsupported 
pharmaceutical costs.

Could not locate supporting 
documentation.

Column 3-Storeroom Costs
Transportation $23 $1 $24 To reclassify storeroom costs.
CATO $1,810 $84 $1,894
Respite $3,335 $155 $3,490
SM Group $8,280 $384 $8,664
Support Service $193 $9 $202
CSP $1,272 $59 $1,331
MED SOM $480 $22 $502
Indiv. Counsel $207 $10 $217
Total-Storeroom Costs $15,600 $724 $16,324

Schedule A-4 Administrative Overhead
Column 4-Administration Allocation

Totals $571,606 -$7,579 $564,027
To remove unallowable administrative overhead 
costs.

CSN stated some of these costs 
benefit the hospital only and not CSN 
patients.

Page 8

No storeroom schedule was found to 
support storeroom costs reported by 
cost report preparer. 



Appendix B
Northcoast Behavioral Healthcare Cuyahoga County Community Support Network 
Adjustments for the Cost Reporting Period from 7/01/2008 to 6/30/2009

2009 Worksheet/ Schedule Reported Amount Correction Corrected Amount Auditor Explanation of Correction  CSN's Response to Correction
Cuyahoga AUCR

Schedule A-1 Uniform Cost Report
Column 2, Number of Units

Respite Care (Respite Bed) 3,012                            1,210                            4,222
To correct total units of service for the 
year.

Column 10, Unallowable Costs

Pharmacological Mgt. (Medication/Somatic) $0 $3,709 $3,709
To record unallowable costs identified 
during the audit. See explanations below

Mental Health Assessment (Diag. Assess) $0 $109 $109
BH Counseling and Therapy (Ind.)(Ind. Counseling) $0 $174 $174
Community Psychiatric Supportive Treatment (Ind.) (Ind. CSP) $0 $4,444 $4,444
Other MH Svc, non-healthcare services (Other MH Serv) Supportive Service $0 $711 $711
Other MH Svc, non-healthcare services (Other MH Serv) Transportation $0 $368 $368
Residential Care(Residential Treatment/Residential Support) $0 $3,597 $3,597
Respite Care (Respite Bed) $0 $5,248 $5,248
Subsidized Housing (Housing) $0 $10,943 $10,943

$0 $29,302 $29,302
Schedule A-3 Non-Personnel Costs
Column 3-Linens

Respite $2,197 -$2,197 $0 To adjust for unsupported Linen costs.
Could not locate supporting 
documentation.

Column 3-Pharmacy License

MED SOM $150 -$150 $0
To adjust for unsupported Pharmacy 
License costs.

Could not locate supporting 
documentation.

Total Unsupported Costs $2,347 -$2,347 $0

Column 3-Pharmaceuticals

MED SOM $365 -$365 $0
To remove unallowable and unsupported 
pharmaceutical costs.

Could not locate supporting 
documentation.

Column 3-Office/Maintenance Supplies
SM Group $498 -$498 $0 To reclass office maintenance costs to 

software maintenance costs.
Agreed with misclassification

Column 3-Telephones
SM Group $1,453 -$92 $1,361 To reclass telephone costs. Agreed with misclassification
CSP $418 $102 $520
MED SOM $151 $37 $188
Diag. Assess. $6 $1 $7
Indiv. Counsel $6 $1 $7
Total-Telephones $2,034 $49 $2,083

Column 3-Software and Software Maintenance
To reclass miscellaneous costs to

Units are reported using numbers 
available at that time.  These 
numbers are not static.

SM Group $0 $498 $498
To reclass miscellaneous costs to
software maintenance costs. Agreed with misclassification

CSP $0 $1,184 $1,184
MED SOM $0 $428 $428
Diag. Assess. $0 $16 $16
Indiv. Counsel $0 $16 $16
Total Software and Software Maintenance $0 $2,142 $2,142

Column 3-Miscellaneous

CSP $1,309 -$1,184 $125
To reclass miscellaneous costs to 
software maintenance costs. Agree with misclassification

MED SOM $473 -$428 $45
Diag. Assess. $18 -$16 $2
Indiv. Counsel $18 -$16 $2
Total Miscellaneous $1,818 -$1,644 $174

Schedule A-4 Administrative Overhead

Column 4-Administration Allocation -$14,903
To remove unallowable admin overhead 
costs

CSN stated some of these costs 
benefit the hospital only and not 
CSN patients.

Totals $554,783 -$11,687 $528,193 To remove unsupported admin overhead No response.
$554,783 -$26,590 $528,193

Page 9



This Page is Intentionally Left Blank.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

88 East Broad Street, Fifth Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215‐3506 
Phone:  614‐466‐4514 or 800‐282‐0370          Fax:  614‐466‐4490 

www.auditor.state.oh.us 

 
 
 
 
 
 

NORTHCOAST BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE CUYAHOGA COUNTY COMMUNITY SUPPORT 
NETWORK 

 
 

CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 
 
 
 

CLERK’S CERTIFICATION 
This is a true and correct copy of the report which is required to be filed in the Office of the 
Auditor of State pursuant to Section 117.26, Revised Code, and which is filed in Columbus, Ohio. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CLERK OF THE BUREAU 
 
CERTIFIED 
MAY 24, 2011 
 


	cover sheet

	table of contents

	Ind. Accts Report

	Appendix A

	Appendix B




